RESOLUTION 2023-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY CYBERSECURITY FRAMEWORK; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO ADOPT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE FRAMEWORK AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 282.3185, FLORIDA STATUTES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO AFFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 282.3185, FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 282.3185(4)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that each local government adopt cybersecurity standards that safeguard its data, information technology, and information technology resources to ensure availability, confidentiality, and integrity; and

and intogrity, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds that the National Institute of

Standards and Technology Cybersecurity Framework should be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madeira Beach is committed to maintaining cybersecurity

standards pursuant to Section 282.3185, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public that this resolution be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Board of Commissioners of the City of Madeira Beach hereby adopts the National Institute of Standards and Technology Cybersecurity Framework ("Framework").

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager or designee is hereby authorized to adopt policies and procedures as necessary to implement the Framework and comply with Section 282.3185, Florida Statutes.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the City Manager or designee is hereby authorized to affirm compliance with Section 282.3185, Florida Statutes, via the Florida Digital Service portal before the January 1, 2025 deadline.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, THIS _____ DAY OF_____, 2023.

James "Jim" Rostek, Mayor

ATTEST:

Clara VanBlargan, MMC, MSM, City Clerk